
 
 

 
 
 
16 January 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Boughton, P Brookes, Hoyle, Humphreys, B Mitchell, D Scott, S Smith, 

Thomas and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 November 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee, taken since the last meeting. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, January 2024 – April 2024 within 

the remit of the Committee. 
 

6  ARTS AND CULTURE PLAN FOR BLACKPOOL  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

 To provide the Committee with an update on progress in developing a new Cultural 
Strategy for Blackpool. 

 
7  LEVELLING-UP UPDATE   

 
 To provide the Committee with a verbal update on Levelling-Up in Blackpool. 

 
8  ALCOHOL SERVICES AND STIGMA/ALCOHOL DEATHS AND COVID  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 To report on the stigma of accessing treatment and impact of increased alcohol 

consumption during lockdown. 
 

9  EMPTY PROPERTY DATA  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 To provide the Committee with an update on how the service are actively reducing the 
number of empty properties across Blackpool. 

 
10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 

recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 
 
To note the outcomes of the meeting and the suggestions made toward the strategy. 

 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 



For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
Hoyle 

Humphreys 
B Mitchell 

D Scott 
Thomas 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up - Place 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and 
Culture  
 
Ms Vicky Leake, Y-LET Coordinator, Streetlife 
Ms Stacey Taylor, Y-LET Coordinator, Streetlife 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2023 and 
requested that the following wording be added to the third paragraph of Item 7 – Levelling 
Up – Housing Update; 
 
“The Chairman raised concerns regarding the impact and capacity of the additional support 
on the team, the Committee was reassured that there were sufficient levels of staff in 
place.” 
 
Subject to this amendment, the Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

on 4 October 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.  
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions taken 
since the last meeting. 
 
Members discussed EX39/2023, Town Centre Investment - The Post Office project.  Mr Alan 
Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration confirmed that the Council would own 
the building however, once the project was complete the hotel would be run by a 
professional hotel management company.   
 
The Committee raised a number of concerns regarding EX38/2023 and the process for 
Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) and the affect this could have on housing and 
homelessness.  Mr Cavill advised Members that there would be 66 properties affected, 
consisting of houses, flats, houses of multiple occupancy and small businesses.  All affected 
tenants had been contacted via written communication.  The Council had received 
significant engagement from tenants and business owners who had been offered additional 
support and advice.  Negotiations had been progressing well and a number of properties 
had been sold voluntarily.  The CPO would be the final step in the event of negotiations 
being unsuccessful. 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan November 2023 to 
February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
The Committee discussed the Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) for the Revoe area.  
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up Place, confirmed that the project 
affected a much smaller number of properties, predominantly businesses and landlords.  
Close communication and support was being offered to those involved and the CPOs would 
be a final step. 
 
6  LEVELLING-UP UPDATE 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, provided the Committee with 
a verbal update on Levelling-Up in Blackpool.   
 
Mr Cavill notified the Committee that a number of Levelling-Up projects were in the final 
stages of development and on schedule to open for Easter 2024: 

• Holiday Inn 
• Cinema 
• Houndshill Shopping Centre extension 
• Central carpark (handover January 2024, for opening Easter 2024) 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) development was progressing well and ahead 
of schedule by approximately ten weeks. 
 
Showtown Blackpool - The Blackpool Museum project scheduled to open on 15 March 2024. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the Central car park development, Mr Cavill advised that 
the car park would be leased from a pension fund on a 30 year contract with a chance to 
purchase at the end of the agreement.   
 
7  TOURISM PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, gave a detailed update on the 
performance during the main tourism season from April 2023 to the end of August 2023.  
This included key performance indicators, details of the major events programme, 
marketing activity, investment in Illumin
[...]
 Committee requested that the details of the individual procurement process used for 
each project to be added to the report. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the annual spend paid to external consultants during 2022/23. 
2. To receive an updated version of the report with the procurement details 

following the meeting. 
 
10  HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing presented the Housing and Homelessness Annual Report. 
 
The Committee discussed the period of significant change in housing. With regards to the 
changes in three key pieces of emerging legislation, the Council felt that the changes should 
have a positive impact for Blackpool. 
 
Members highlighted the limitations for building new property within Blackpool, in response 
Ms Piper advised that the main obstacle was due to lack of land availability.  The Committee 
noted the high percentage of the private rented sector within Blackpool and was advised 
that this characteristic was due to the historic decline in holiday accommodation coupled 
with the business model available in Blackpool which allowed for properties to be bought at 
a relatively low-price and rented out at a significant profit by private landlords.  
 
Discussion regarding the Housing Register took place, Ms Piper reported that the current 
number of people on the register was approximately 12,000, however the data had not 
been cleansed to remove out-of-date information for some time.  She also advised that the 
number within the priority category was approximately 6,000.   
 
Members discussed the rough sleeper data and Ms Piper confirmed that the Council had 
been proactive and had a very solid multi agency approach to this issue.   
 
The Salvation Army had submitted a written report which was considered by the 
Committee.  The main issue raised in the report regarded the coalition between the 
voluntary sector, stakeholders and the local authority, Ms Vicky Leake, Y-LET Coordinator 
added that she supported this concern but also advised that partnership working in Housing 
Options had improved considerably over the last two years.  Both the Streetlife 
representative and Ms Piper agreed that data sharing arrangements were in place. 
 
In respect of Winter Provision for rough sleepers, Ms Piper advised this had always been a 
partnership response between the local authority and voluntary sector, but that during 
Covid, the shift in responsibilities changed to predominantly the local authority and extra 
funding was provided. This had started to re-balance now and a number of providers were 
offering help with space and volunteers.   
 
The Decent Homes Standard Pilot was also discussed, with Ms Piper acknowledging the 
concerns of the Committee with regards to the possible increase in homelessness. 
 
Ms Piper informed the Committee that Housing Options staff had received Trauma 

Page 5



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

Informed Training, but more work was needed to recognise and support staff exposed to 
second hand trauma.  She advised that a training programme had commenced across the 
sector, that additional training would be provided by an external provider and that staff 
wellbeing was also a priority in this area. 
 
The Committee agreed:  To note the Housing and Homelessness update. 
 
11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Workplan Report for 2023/2024 and noted the 
items within.  
 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2024 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.18 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



Report t
[...]
lience – it’s an assumption, ACE-speak 

37. More on outcomes (action plan?) Who inputs to this? Whose voices are we missing? (role of action 

planning, comms, engagement, governance) 

 

Page 46



Report to:  LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officers:  Judith Mills, Consultant In Public Health and Kerry Burrow, 
Public Health Practitioner 

Date of meeting:  24 January 2024 

 

ALCOHOL SERVICES AND STIGMA/ALCOHOL DEATHS AND COVID 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

To report on the stigma of accessing treatment and impact of increased alcohol 
consumption during lockdown. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To consider the report, identifying any issues for further scrutiny and challenging service  

performance. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendation(s)  
 

3.1 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No  
 

3.2 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes  
 
4.0 No alternative options have been identified. 
 
4.1 N/A   
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Stigma 
 
In the open consultation from OHID – UK Clinical Guidelines for Alcohol Treatment: Core 
Elements of Alcohol Treatment from October 23 - Stigma is addressed as follows:- 
‘Services and practitioners should work to reduce stigma. 
 
People with alcohol problems experience stigma in society and in some healthcare and support 
services.  Research consistently identifies stigma as a major barrier to help-seeking and 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



treatment engagement for people with alcohol problems (Kilian and others 2021). 
The World Health Organization European framework for action on alcohol 2022 to 2025 (PDF, 
2.2MB) includes a priority action for healthcare services to reduce social stigma and 
discrimination that prevent people from accessing alcohol treatment. Services and practitioners 
should address policies, pr
[...]
ort to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Carl Carrington, Head of Planning Quality and Control 

Date of meeting: 24 January 2024 

  

EMPTY PROPERTY DATA 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on how the service are actively reducing the number of 

empty properties across Blackpool.  There will always be a number of short-term empty 
properties which will be empty in void periods between tenancies, especially in coastal 
communities such as Blackpool with high levels of transience.  The service focus on long-
term empty properties (those which have been empty for at least six months, including 
both residential and commercial) 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To consider the report, identifying any issues for further scrutiny and challenging service 

performance. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To note the report 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?    No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 ‘The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 
6.1 Empty properties blight communities and it is important to do everything we can to 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



create more sustainable options for housing and better overall quality of living for local 
residents. Whilst our approach is to work with property owners wherever possible, we 
will also consider enforcement action where necessary.  Through efficient and effective 
partnership working we have reduced the number of problematic empty properties 
across Blackpool. 

 
6.2 Local authorities across England have called on the Government to give them more 

powers to deal with empty properties.  It comes as a l
[...]
rutiny:  
 
The list is intended to assist the relevant scrutiny committee in deciding whether or not to approve a 
topic that has been suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Whilst no minimum or maximum number of ‘yes’ answers are formally required, the relevant scrutiny 
committee is recommended to place higher priority on topics related to the performance and 
priorities of the Council. 
 
Please expand on how the proposal will meet each criteria you have answered ‘yes’ to. 

Yes/No 

The review will add value to the Council and/or its partners overall performance: 
 

 

The review is in relation to one or more of the Council’s priorities: 
 

 

The Council or its partners are not performing well in this area: 
 

 

It is an area where a number of complaints (or bad press) have been received: 
 

 

The issue is strategic and significant: 
 

 

There is evidence of public interest in the topic: 
 

 

The issue has potential impact for one or more sections of the community: 
 

 

Service or policy changes are planned and scrutiny could have a positive input: 
 

 

Adequate resources (both members and officers) are available to carry out the scrutiny: 
 

 

 

Page 65



  Appendix 10c 

 

Please give any further details on the proposed review: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed by: Date: 

 

Page 66



Levelling-Up Scrutiny Committee Strategy Review 

Draft Blackpool Alcohol Prevention and Harm Reduction Strategy 2024-2027 Informal Meeting 

Wednesday 13 December 2023 at 6.00 pm, Via Teams 

 

ATTENDEES 

(Cllr) Matthew Thomas  (Cllr) Sarah Smith  (Cllr) Pam Brookes   

(Cllr) Jo Farrell 

 

Judith Mills, Consultant In Public Health (Health Improvement and Adult Public Health),  

Kerry Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco), Public Health 

 

DECLARATIONS  

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

DRAFT BLACKPOOL ALCOHOL PREVENTION AND HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2024-2027 

 

Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health (Health Improvement and Adult Public Health) and Kerry 

Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco) gave a detailed presentation on the Draft 

Blackpool Alcohol Prevention and Harm Reduction Strategy 2024-2027. 

 

Judith Mills advised that the new strategy document had been in the very early stages of 

development, therefore feedback was essential to ensure the strategy would be relevant to 

Blackpool.  

 

She advised that nationally, budgets for alcohol services over the last 10 years had been cut, and 

that the previous national strategy had not been developed since 2012.  In addition, historically the 

drug and alcohol services had been collated together with the two services now separated. 

 

The impact of Covid had increased drinking levels in Blackpool, which had continued after the 

pandemic ended.  In addition, a reduction in the number of people accessing treatment services had 

also been evident. 

 

Blackpool had been awarded grant funding which was specifically aimed at targeting Drug and 

Alcohol Treatment Services. 

 

The main vision for Blackpool would be to reduce alcohol-related deaths and the harmful impact of 

alcohol.  Partnership working with the criminal justice system, NHS and other partner agencies was 

required to be successful. 

 

Kerry Burrow clarified that an alcohol specific death was defined as ‘A death where alcohol had been 

listed as the primary cause’.  

 

Members were reassured that the figures for alcohol related deaths for Blackpool and visitors were 

recorded separately. 

 

Judith Mills provided Members with key successes achieved through the last strategy and also the 

challenges and opportunities ahead.  These included: 

• The launch of the Lighthouse Alcohol Service. 

Appendix 10d 

Page 67



• Successful blocking of new applications (off-License premises) in the cumulative impact area. 

• Being advocates for Minimum Unit Pricing. 

 

Members discussed early intervention and details of what offer had been availa
[...]
ity 2 - Members requested that marketing of the information available to parents be 

presented using different forms of social media platforms to enable the information to reach 

a wider audience. 

 

3. Priority 5 – Members echoed the need to train staff to offer advice and motivate people to 

reach out and get the most appropriate treatment for their needs. 

 

Page 68



4. To explore ‘Wet Area’ where street drinkers can gather safely, reducing antisocial behaviour, 

as part of the town centre re-development.  Members requested that they be provided with 

evidence, case studies and comparable data from other local authorities that already 

provided a ‘Wet Area’.  Members requested that all Levelling-Up Committee Members be 

involved with future consultation on any potential proposals for a ‘Wet Area’ 

 

5. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) – Members requested that a dashboard be developed to 

monitor progress. 

 

6. Members asked for the Governance section to be simplified, to include a summary for each 

organisation, what their responsibilities were and who could make decisions. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a L Up- Executive Decisions

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a - Forward Plan

	6 ARTS AND CULTURE PLAN FOR BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a - Cultural Strategy
	Appendix 6b - Cultural Strategy

	8 ALCOHOL SERVICES AND STIGMA/ALCOHOL DEATHS AND COVID
	9 EMPTY PROPERTY DATA
	10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 10a - Levelling Up Work Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 10b - LUP Action Tracker
	Appendix 10c - Scrutiny Selection Checklist
	Appendix 10d - Draft Alcohol Scrutiny notes 13-12




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
P Brookes 
Hoyle 

Marshall 
B Mitchell 

D Scott 
Thomas 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Carl Carrington, Head of Planning (Quality and Control) 
Carolyn Primett, Head of Arts 
Peter Legg, Head of Economic and Cultural Services 
Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health (Health Improvement and Adult Public Health) 
Kerry Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco) 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up – People 
Councillor Mark Smith Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up – Place 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Tom High, Horizon Services Manager, Delphi Medical 
Annie Kerfoot, Head of School for Leadership Management and Lifestyle at Blackpool and 
the Fylde College 
Tina Redford, Artistic Director, LeftCoast 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture who was on official Council 
business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 November 2023 and 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

requested that the following wording be added: 
 
Item 10, Housing and Homelessness Annual Report, after paragraph 5: 

‘’Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing advised that approximately 60 families were being 
supported with homelessness at that time, Members enquired as to how long the 
support would last for each individual family.’’ 
 

Item 10, Housing and Homelessness Annual Report, after paragraph 7: 
‘’Captain (Dr) John Clifton, The Salvation Army advised that he had been informed 
that Blackpool Council was no longer able to provide financial support for the 
extended winter provision to provide continual safe sleeping spaces for people who 
were street homeless during the cold weather.  Captain (Dr) Clifton advised that The 
Salvation Army was dedicated to exploring alternative funding avenues and 
collaborative approaches to ensure the continuity of winter provision; however, he 
urged the Council to re-evaluate the funding decision.’’ 

 
Subject to the amendments, the Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 8 November 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed EX50/2023, Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone and requested a future 
update on the Blackpool Airport Operations Limited Company with regards to business 
planning and operational recovery.  Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and 
Regeneration confirmed that the Company had commissioned an independent review, and 
an update would be provided to the Committee on completion. 
 
The Committee considered EX51/2023 Blackpool’s Town Deal Programme.  
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up – Place advised that the scheme 
had been allocated £7.5 million of Towns Fund monies.  Blackpool Council would be the 
scheme promoter and accountable body with the Council’s Enterprise Zone team leading on 
project delivery.  Any shortfall would be generated through the Council, namely Business 
rates and additional funding streams. 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan January 2024 to April 
2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell within its 
remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
6  ARTS AND CULTURE PLAN FOR BLACKPOOL 
 
Ms Carolyn Primett, Head of Arts, Communication and Regeneration, Peter Legg, Head of 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

Economic and Cultural Services, Communication and Regeneration, Annie Kerfoot, Head of 
School for Leadership Management and Lifestyle at Blackpool and The Fylde College and 
Tina Redford, Artistic Director, LeftCoast presented the detail of the draft Arts and Culture 
Plan for Blackpool. 
 
Ms Primett provided the Committee with the background and the need for an Arts and 
Culture Plan for Blackpool.  The document would act as a single voice to encourage a 
cohesive approach with other organisations who shared common goals. 
 
Mr Legg explained that the production of the strategy had relied heavily on co-production 
with representatives from all arts and culture organisations in the town.  A number of 
stakeholder consultation events had taken place where honest feedback and suggestions 
had been shared.  The outcome from the consultation events would support the creation of 
the strategy and an action plan.   
 
Mrs Redford advised that the strategy document should be available for publication in 
spring and the action plan would focus on four main areas and cover the timeframe of 2024 
to 2030.  The presenters collectively agreed that the actions in the action plan had been 
given a realistic and achievable target. 
 
Ms Kerfoot advised that strong links to the education sector would be key to build 
aspiration in the town with an aim of home grown talent and talent retention. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the progress report; 
2. To receive a further update on the Arts and Culture Plan for Blackpool at a future 

meeting. 
 
7  LEVELLING-UP UPDATE 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration and Councillor Mark Smith, 
Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up – Place provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
Levelling-Up in Blackpool. 
 
Mr Cavill advised the Committee that a decision from central government regarding the 
town’s “Levelling-Up” housing ambitions had progressed much slower than anticipated.  The 
Council held an optimistic view point and was hoping for positive news in the near future. 
 
The Committee was advised that Blackpool Magistrates' Court had been permanently closed 
following the discovery of reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC).  Hearings would 
take palce at Preston Magistrates Court in the interim period until the new Courthouse 
development was completed in 2026. 
 
Mr Cavill updated the Committee on the Town Centre Access Scheme (TCAS), with regards 
to the Post Office project, he advised that the Council had been working with the developer 
to support the purchase of the Post office building. 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

 
The Committee also discussed the Business in the Community (BITC), Councillor Mark Smith 
advised that the Council had established an increase interest in business development from 
the private sector.   
 
8  ALCOHOL SERVICES AND STIGMA/ALCOHOL DEATHS AND COVID 
 
Ms Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health (Health Improvement and Adult Public Health), 
Ms Kerry Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco), and Mr Tom High, 
Horizon Services Manager, Delphi Medical provided an update with regards to the stigma of 
accessing treatment and impact of increased alcohol consumption during lockdown. 
 
Ms Mills thanked Members for their contribution to the Draft Blackpool Alcohol Prevention 
and Harm Reduction Strategy 2024-2027. 
 
She advised that nationally, budgets for alcohol services had been depleted over the last 10 
years and advised that the previous national strategy had not been developed since 2012.   
 
In addition, Members were advised that historically the drug and alcohol service had been 
combined, however the decision had been made to separate the two services. 
 
The impact of Covid had increased drinking levels in Blackpool, which had continued after 
the pandemic ended, and she advised that at this stage it would be too early to evaluate the 
impact of damage this could have caused in the population. 
 
Mrs Burrow reported on the ‘Stigma’ attached to Alcohol Services and the barriers that 
prevented people reaching out for support.  She advised that tackling the stigma had been 
identified as a government priority and that they were waiting for the outcomes as to 
whether a national campaign would be designed, Mrs Burrow acknowledged that Blackpool 
had its own unique needs and any campaign adopted or created would be designed to 
support the needs of the population of Blackpool. 
 
Mr High updated the Committee on the developments within the Alcohol Service: 

• The launch of the Lighthouse Alcohol Service. 
• Successful blocking of new applications (off-License premises) in the cumulative 

impact area. 
• Being advocates for Minimum Unit Pricing. 

 
He also advised the Committee of the innovative ways in which the service was trying to 
engage with the hard to reach population, this included the use of a QR code as a tool for 
people to use anonymously to reach out and receive support.  Mr High reported that 
referrals had increased by 33% and as a consequence there had been an increase of 38% in 
registrations for the service. 
 
The Committee was advised that at this stage it was too early to see what the impact of the 
increased drinking following the pandemic had been on Blackpool, however it was noted 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

that figures for younger people had not increased. 
 
Members was notified that the service would be using a trauma informed approach with 
their treatment and they were in the process of developing a Charter Mark for this service 
with UCLAN. 
 
The Committee agreed:   
To receive a further update at the meeting 3 July 2024, the report to include local service 
data. 
 
9  EMPTY PROPERTY DATA 
 
Mr Carl Carrington, Head of Planning (Quality and Control) provided the Committee with an 
update on how enforcement was actively reducing the number of empty properties across 
Blackpool.  He provided an explanation with regards to the legal process and the 
enforcement options available to the Council, but acknowledged that this often lead to a 
long drawn out process, with some cases lasting in excess of two years.   
 
Mr Carrington advised that the data with regards to empty properties could be broken 
down into wards to allow Members to monitor properties within their wards. 
 
He explained that the list of short-term empty properties was extremely fluid with cases 
being closed quickly following investigation and discussions with landlords, however the 
overall figures for problematic properties remained consistent averaging between 50-70 
properties at any one time. 
 
Members were informed that due to lack of resources, the service remained a responsive 
service relying on complaints from members of the public and internal referrals from other 
departments, such as housing enforcement.  The wider enforcement team would be able to 
offer support in the future when demand was high. 
 
Members requested additional detail with regards to the type of enforcement actions 
available to the Council. 
 
Members noted that the additional pressure of the increased number of Airbnb’s in 
Blackpool and explained that this would also require additional resources. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To receive mapping data with regards to individual wards to enable Scrutiny Members 
to investigate ways in which they could support the enforcement team, 

2. To received details of enforcement powers in writing following the meeting. 
 
10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Workplan Report for 2024/2025 and noted the 
items within. 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 

 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the outstanding items contained. 
 
Members also endorsed the outcomes of the meeting and the suggestions made toward the 
Draft Alcohol Strategy. 
 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


